Workshop Session - November 21, 2023

The Graham County Board of Commissioners met Tuesday, November 21, 2023, at 5:00 p.m. for their regular workshop session. Board present Natasha Williams, Lynn Cody, Keith Eller, and Connie Orr. Board present by teleconference Jacob Nelms. Also present Interim Manager/Clerk to the Board Kim Crisp and Urgent Care Project Manager Juanita Colvard.

- 1. Vice-Chairman Williams called the meeting to order.
- Vice-Chairman Williams asks for a motion to go into closed session under G.S. 143.318.11(a)(1)(3)(5) for privileged or confidential information, attorney client privilege and contracts. Commissioner Cody made the motion to go into closed session as stated. Commissioner Orr seconded this motion. Vote unanimous.
- 3. Vice-Chairman Williams asks for a motion to go back into open session. Commissioner Eller made the motion as stated. Commissioner Cody seconded this motion. Vote unanimous.
- 4. Vice-Chairman Williams asks Lake Silvers, West Field Representative for Congressman Chuck Edwards to speak. Mr. Silvers stated that he represents the counties west of Haywood and he is giving full attention to the western counties. Mr. Silvers stated that the congressman has been in office for eleven months for his first term and was a State Senator for Henderson County in the past. Mr. Silvers stated that he is here to help, and the congressman does come to the county to speak with the Veterans, and county residents. Mr. Silvers stated that the congressman sits on Appropriation Committee A and is here to see to the needs of Graham County. Mr. Silver stated that he will be glad to write letters of support for any grant needs and the board is free to call him at any time. The board thanked Mr. Silver for his work.
- 5. Vice-Chairman Williams asks for a motion to adjourn. Commissioner Orr made the motion to adjourn. Commissioner Cody seconded this motion. Vote unanimous.

Jacob Nelms, Chairman, Graham County Commissioner

Natasha Williams, Vice-Chair, Graham County Commissioner

Lynn Cody, Member, Graham County Commissioner

Connie Orr, Member, Graham County Commissioner

Keith Eller. Member, Graham County Commissioner

ATTEST:

Kim Crisp, Clerk to the Board